Data Protection Statement

BERLIN

Data Protection Statement for data subjects.

How Berlin Partner for Business and Technology GmbH handles your data and your rights

Information pursuant to Articles 13, 14 and 21 of the General Data Protection Regulation - GDPR

With the following data protection information, we would like to inform you about the processing of personal data by Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH and about your rights as a data subject:

1.	Who is responsible for data processing and who can I contact?	The responsible body within the sense of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and other national data protection laws of the member states as well as other data protection regulations is:
		Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH Fasanenstraße 85 10623 Berlin Germany Phone: +49 30 46302-500 E-Mail: <u>internet@berlin-partner.de</u> Website <u>www.berlin-partner.de</u>
		You can reach our data protection officer at: Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH Sascha Tiede Fasanenstraße 85 10623 Berlin Germany Phone: +49 30 4630408 E-mail <u>datenschutzbeauftragter@berlin-partner.de</u> Website <u>www.berlin-partner.de</u>
2.	What personal data do we process?	According to Art. 4 No. 1 GDPR, personal data is any information relating to an identified or identifi- able natural person. An identifiable natural person is one who can be identified, directly or indirectly, in particular by reference to an identifier such as a name, address and other contact details or to one or more personal attributes that are an expression of that natural person's physical, physiological, genetic, mental, economic, cultural or social identity.
		As part of the #FARBENBEKENNEN Award 2021, Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH will generally processes the first and last names of the child/young person and the legal representa- tive, address, e-mail address, telephone number, date of birth, country and place of birth, optional: Photo, video and/or web address proving how applicant is engaged, occupation and date and time of registration.
		In many cases, it is either not possible, or would be disproportionate, within the context of the activities to work with anonymised or pseudonymised data.
3.	What do we process your data for (purpose of pro- cessing) and on what le- gal basis?	In particular, we will process your data to check the necessary eligibility criteria for participation in the #FARBENBEKENNEN Award 2021. The conditions of participation are online at www.farbenbekennen.de .
	J	The details of the data processed are set out in Point 2. Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH will process your personal data in compliance
		with data protection laws and use it solely for the aforementioned purpose in accordance with data protection regulations. This shall be done on the basis of one of the legal bases listed below:

4.	Who gets my data (recip- ient)?	 a) Insofar as you have given Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH consent to process personal data for the #FARBENBEKENNEN Award 2021, the lawfulness of this processing is given on the basis of your consent (Art. 6 (1) p. 1 lit. a) GDPR), b) for the fulfilment of a legal obligation (Art. 6 (1) p.1 lit. c) GDPR), c) for the fulfilment of public tasks (Art. 6 (1).m p 1 lit. e) GDPR). Access rights to the personal data are granted to Department I C and the Bv Office of the Berlin Senate Chancellery, as the client of the project, as well as to the commissioned data processor, namely Connex Berlin, which has been commissioned with the implementation of the #FAR-BENBEKENNEN Award 2021, in order to ensure that the project runs smoothly.
5.	Will data be transferred to a third country or to an international organisa- tion?	No transfer of personal data to countries outside the European Economic Area (EEA), so-called third parties shall take place.
6.	How long will my data be stored?	Unless otherwise stipulated by statutory retention periods, we will delete your data under point 2 af- ter the end of the #FARBENBEKENNEN Award 2021, but no later than by 31.12.2021.
7.	What data protection rights do I have (data subject rights)?	 Every data subject has the right vis-à-vis the Senate Chancellery to information about the processing of their personal data (this also includes information about the purpose, recipients and duration of storage) (Art. 15 GDPR), rectification of inaccurate data (Art. 16 GDPR), to deletion (Art. 17 GDPR), to restriction of processing and data portability (Art. 18 and 20 GDPR) as well as object to the processing of your data at any time (Art. 21 GDPR). If you object, your personal data will no longer be processed. An exception shall apply where compelling reasons worthy of protection outweighing your interests exist. For further information on the subject of data protection, please also visit the website https://farbenbekennen.de/privacypolicy/. Once consent has been given, it can be revoked at any time with effect for the future vis-à-vis Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH. The lawfulness of the processing carried out on the basis of the consent until revocation shall not be affected thereby. In this case, we may not be able to help you with your request. The revocation is to be addressed to the contact address mentioned in Section 1 (Data Protection Officer).
		In order to protect all rights mentioned in this section, any data subject may contact the Data Protec- tion Officer of Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH (see Section 1). In addition, if you are of the opinion that Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technologie GmbH has not complied with data protection regulations when processing your data, you can lodge a complaint with the competent supervisory authority. Data subjects can address their complaint to the authority of their place of residence, but in principle also to any other data protection supervisory authority.
8.	ls there an obligation for me to provide data?	There is no obligation to make personal data available to Berlin Partner für Wirtschaft und Technol- ogie GmbH for inquiries or requests. However, we can only respond to your request/concern if we are able to contact you.
9.	Is there any automated decision making or pro- filing?	<u>No</u> automated decision-making shall take place, <u>nor</u> shall user profiles be created (profiling) in ac- cordance with Art. 22 (1) and (4) GDPR.